 For the purposes of our current valuation, we have ascribed a multiple of 8.5x to FY11 earnings of

$162m. At a valuation of $1.71, this means these papers are worth $1.4 billion.

Fig 3 FXJ current valuation - $1.71 per share

FXJ Valuation EBITDA Multiple Valuation

Sum of the parts FY11 x $m

Sydney and Melbourne Publishing 161.9 8.5 1376.3
Australian regional publishing 170.5 7.5 1278.9
Aust. printing 106.5 6.5 692.1
Specialist pubs 77.9 7.5 584.4
Online 114.5 10.0 1145.0
NZ publishing 103.0 6.5 669.3
Broadcasting 31.8 7.5 238.2
Corporate & other -13.5 7.0 -94.5

Target Enterprise Value   5889.7

Less: Net Debt (inc. SPS)   1868.7

Equity Value   4021.0

EFPOWA   2352.0

Value per share   $   1.71

Source: Macquarie Research, July 2010

 In order to illustrate the potential valuation impact of eliminating newsprint for digital distribution,

we have extended our scenario analysis in Fig 2 to FY11.

 We then continue to assume that the current advertising revenue to circulation revenue split is 75-

25, with a 75% reduction in the cost base by eliminating newsprint and distribution. See Fig 4

below for results.

Macquarie Research Fairfax Media

4 August 2010 4

 For example, if 50% of current advertising revenue is retained in the online migration, we estimate

our FXJ valuation would increase 37% from $1.71 per share to $2.35 per share.

Fig 4 At 50% advertising revenue retained, our valuation increases by 37% to $2.35

% ad rev FY11  EV EV ex. Total Net Equity  Value

retained EBITDA Multiple SMH, Age metros EV debt value EFPOWA per share

20% 119 8.5x 1,010 5,158 6,167 1,869 4,299 2,352 $   1.83
30% 167 8.5x 1,423 5,158 6,581 1,869 4,712 2,352 $   2.00
40% 216 8.5x 1,836 5,158 6,994 1,869 5,125 2,352 $   2.18
50% 265 8.5x 2,249 5,158 7,407 1,869 5,539 2,352 $   2.35
60% 313 8.5x 2,663 5,158 7,820 1,869 5,952 2,352 $   2.53
70% 362 8.5x 3,076 5,158 8,234 1,869 6,365 2,352 $   2.71
80% 410 8.5x 3,489 5,158 8,647 1,869 6,778 2,352 $   2.88
90% 459 8.5x 3,902 5,158 9,060 1,869 7,192 2,352 $   3.06

100% 508 8.5x 4,316 5,158 9,473 1,869 7,605 2,352 $   3.23

Source: Macquarie Research, August 2010

 Clearly, a lot of work will have to be done with advertisers to keep upward pressure on advertising

rates, especially on-line and even more particularly on the new readers (Samsung’s product will

be out within the month, which will mean that FXJ will need an application that works on Google’s

Android operating system).

2H10 preview

 Turning to the more immediate numbers, our 2H10 EBITDA estimate of $301 million is

underpinned by 2H10 revenue growth of 7.2% and a relatively flat 2% increase in the cost base,

with Australian and NZ publishing the main contributors – all are expected to record revenue